Grants pendiing transfer to the income statment  5.714  5.752 --

Non-current tax liabilities  329  509 --

Deferred tax liabilities  7.390  30.706 316%

Current Liabilities  21.410  71.502 234%

Short Term provisions  875  12.852 1369%

Current financial liaiblities  3.150  12.166 286%

Short Term lease obligations  856  6.191 623%

Other current liabilities  8.838  7.229 -18%

Trade creditors and other accounts payable  5.462  16.041 194%

Pasivos por impuestos corrientes  1.696  11.486 --

Subvenciones pendientes de traspasar a resultado  310  294 --

Periodificaciones a C.P.  223  5.229 2240%

Pasivos por operaciones discontinuadas  0  14 --

Total Equity & Liabilities:  180.971  565.632 213%

31

05 Annexes

Pro Forma Reconciliation vs Financial Statements
At 31st December 2021.

APM) Alternative Performance Measures. See definitions in Annex I.

Pro Forma: means the P&L account for the year assuming that acquisitions made during the year have been incorporated into the consolidated group on a full year basis as of 1 January.

Non Audited Non Audited

Statutory Pro Forma

Consolidated Pro Forma P&L ASPY ROAG Lenitudes Genetyca Other

€ (000) 2021 (4m y 18 days) (3 months) (2 months) (8 months) Adjustments 2021

Net Turnover  121.014  40.207  1.333  1.962  891 (94)  165.313

Other operating income  3.662  57  14  0  0 (149)  3.585

Work Carried out by the group for its assets  2.838  0  0  0  0  0  2.838

Pruchases (22.959) (1.089) (11) (555) (447)  15 (25.046)

Employee expenses (70.472) (23.127) (426) (556) (187)  0 (94.768)

Other operating expenses (28.155) (9.164) (1.111) (1.630) (178)  5.467 (34.771)

Amortisation of fixed assets (20.788)  12 (1.437) (163) (6) (2.871) (25.253)

Allocation of grants and other assets  328  0  0  0  0  0  329

Impairment gains & losses on disposal of assets (9)  908  0  443  0 (1.736) (394)

Other results & provisions excess (473) (54) (87)  0 (2)  0 (616)

Operating Profit / (Loss) (15.014)  7.751 (1.724) (500)  71  631 (8.784)

Non-consolidated portion in fiscal year 2021 of the acquired companies

32

05 Annexes

Pro Forma Reconciliation vs Financial Statements
At 31st December 2020.

APM) Alternative Performance Measures. See definitions in Annex I.

Pro Forma: means the P&L account for the year assuming that acquisitions made during the year have been incorporated into the consolidated group on a full year basis as of 1 January.

Non Audited Non Audited

Statutory Pro Forma

Consolidated Pro Forma P&L Gobal Telemed Axismed ICM Lenitudes ROAG ASPY Conversia Genetyca Other

€ (000) 2020 (6 months) (8 months) (9 months) (12 months) (12 months) (12 months) (12 months) (12 months) Adjustments 2020